

## The City of Glenarden Special Regular Meeting (Virtual) Thursday, July 28, 2022, at 6:30 PM <u>Minutes</u>

## Attendees:

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston Councilman – James A. Herring Councilwoman – Robin Jones

- Called to Order at 6:32 PM
- Invocation led by Vice President Angela D. Ferguson
- Roll Call

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II – Present Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson – Present Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed – Present Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Present Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston – Present Councilman – James A. Herring – Present Councilwoman – Robin Jones – Late Arrival **7 Present, 0 Absent** 

• Motion to Adopt Agenda

Councilman Maurice A. Hairston to adopt the agenda – Second by Councilman James A. Herring.

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II - Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson - Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed - Absent Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston - Yes Councilman – James A. Herring - Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones - Late Arrival **6 Yes, 0 No = PASSED** 

• Vote on Pending Legislation

 O-01-2023 An Emergency Ordinance for the Purpose of Adopting the City's FY 2023 Budget

Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume motions to bring O-01-2023 An Emergency Ordinance for the Purpose of Adopting the City's FY 2023 Budget to the floor as an Emergency Ordinance – Second by Councilman James A. Herring.

> Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II - Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson - Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed - Absent Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston - Yes Councilman – James A. Herring - Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones – Pass, No **6 Yes, 1 No = PASSED**

Councilman James A. Herring motions to bring O-01-2023 An Emergency Ordinance for the Purpose of Adopting the City's FY 2023 Budget to the floor for a vote – Second by Vice President Angela D. Ferguson.

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II - Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson - Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed - Absent Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston - Yes Councilman – James A. Herring - Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones – No **6 Yes, 1 No = PASSED** 

- Motion to Close Session
  - Closed session in accordance with Charter Section 304 (b)(12)

Motion to close session adopted by Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume - Second by

Councilwoman Robin Jones.

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II - Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson - Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed - Yes Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston - Yes Councilman – James A. Herring - Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones - Yes **7 Yes, 0 No = PASSED** 

• Adjourned at 6:43 pm

Submitted by:

Victoria Lewis, Council Clerk